

No. 23-6830

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS E. CREECH,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSH TEWALT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Idaho

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 28, 2024 AT 10 AM MST

Mary E. Spears*
Deborah A. Czuba
Federal Defender Services of Idaho
702 W. Idaho Street, Suite 900
Boise, ID 83702
Mary_Spears@fd.org
[Deborah A Czuba@fd.org](mailto:Deborah_A_Czuba@fd.org)
Telephone: (208) 331-5530
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

 I. The State miscomprehends Mr. Creech’s arguments in support of
 certiorari. 3

 II. The State misstates the law in arguing against certiorari..... 7

 III. The State misrepresents the facts in its haste to see Mr. Creech
 executed. 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 112–32 (2019)	5, 6, 8
<i>Cuthbertson v. United States</i> , 925 F.2d 1469, 1991 WL 12777 at *2 (9th Cir. 1991) (Mem.) ..	8-9
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 845 F.3d 231 (6th Cir. 2016)	5-6
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	6, 7
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	6
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 562 U.S. 1097 (2010)	10
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 576 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2009)	11

State Statutes

Idaho Code Section 19-2716A	4
-----------------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	8-9
Supreme Ct. R. 10(c)	3, 5
